

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12487 OF 2024**

Nandkumar Constructions and Anr ... Petitioners

vs.

Tasgaon Taluka Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana ... Respondents
Ltd and Ors

Mr. Yuvraj Narvankar for Petitioners.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 1st JULY 2025

ORDER:

1. Not on board. Taken on production board.
2. Office remark shows that respondents are served with the court notice. However, respondents have not tendered any appearances through advocate.
3. Issue notice for final disposal of the petition at admission stage to the respondents.
4. Notice is made returnable on 3rd September 2025. Respondents are put to notice, that if none appear for the respondents on the next date, the petition will be decided in the absence of the respondents.

5. Office is directed to issue notice alongwith a copy of this order.

6. In addition to court notice, learned advocate for the petitioner shall serve the respondents through private notice alongwith the copy of this order and file affidavit of service before the next date.

7. Humdast is permitted for court notice.

8. Till further orders are passed in this petition, the proceedings in Special Darkhast No. 104 of 1992 shall remain stayed.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)